2.2 Water Sampling, Handling and Laboratory Analysis  

A thorough record of groundwater quality parameters in these study areas was originally 

reported by Armah (2014) and Armah et al. (2017). Geo-satellite situating of all the groundwater 

areas were resolved with a Garmin Etrex GPS. Seven hundred and thirty-eight (738) samples 

were assembled and analysed. Testing took after conventional benchmarks (APHA, 1989 and 

2002). Inspecting bottles were washed many times with cleanser and flushed with 10% 

hydrochloric acid and twofold distilled water preceding examining.